

Case No. 3:20-cv-03390-X

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

JAMES DONDERO,

Appellant,

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
The Honorable Stacey G. C. Jernigan, United States Bankruptcy Judge**

**In re: Highland Capital Management, L.P.
Case No. 19-34054**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.**

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP

Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 143717)

(admitted pro hac vice)

Ira D. Kharasch (CA Bar No. 109084)

(admitted pro hac vice)

John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 266326)

(admitted pro hac vice)

Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992)

(admitted pro hac vice)

Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569)

(admitted pro hac vice)

10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90067



Telephone: (310) 277-6910
Facsimile: (310) 201-0760
Email: jpomerantz@pszjlaw.com
ikharasch@pszjlaw.com
jmorris@pszjlaw.com
gdemo@pszjlaw.com
hwinograd@pszjlaw.com

-and-

HAYWARD PLLC

/s/ Zachery Z. Annable

Melissa S. Hayward
Texas Bar No. 24044908
MHayward@HaywardFirm.com
Zachery Z. Annable
Texas Bar No. 24053075
ZAnnable@HaywardFirm.com
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106
Dallas, Texas 75231
Tel./Fax: (972) 755-7100

*Counsel for Appellee,
Highland Capital Management, L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Acis Bankruptcy Case	3
B. The Highland Bankruptcy Case.....	8
C. Highland’s Objection to the Acis Claims	10
D. Mediation and Settlement.....	15
E. The Bankruptcy Court’s Consideration and Approval of the Settlement Agreement.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	25
A. The Bankruptcy Court Was Not Required to Make Express Findings Demonstrating Its Independent Analysis of the Risks, Costs, Complexity and Likely Duration of Litigation of the Acis Claim or the Highland Claims	25
B. The Bankruptcy Court Was Extremely Familiar with the Claims at Issue ...	29
C. The Record Supported Approval of the Settlement	31
D. Mr. Dondero’s Arguments Concerning the Costs and Benefits of Further Litigation Are Factually Unfounded and Legally Irrelevant.....	35
E. The Settlement Does Not Violate the Absolute Priority Rule.....	37
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8015	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>In re Flight Transportation Corporation Securities Litigation</i> , 730 F.2d 1128 (8th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Acequia, Inc. v. Clinton (In re Acequia, Inc.)</i> , 34 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994)) ...	11, 12
<i>Adelphia Recovery Trust v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 390 B.R. 80 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11
<i>Balaber-Strauss v. Harrison (In re Murphy)</i> , 331 B.R. 107 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)	11
<i>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 703, 94 S. Ct. 2578 (1974).....	14
<i>Brown v. Lykes Bros. S.S. Co.</i> , 484 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1973)	28
<i>Caterino v. United States</i> , 794 F.2d 1, 6 n.2 (1st Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Crescent Res. Litig. Tr. Ex rel. Bensimon v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 500 B.R. 464 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....	13
<i>Energy Future Holdings Corp. v. Del. Trust Co.</i> , 648 Fed. Appx. 277 (3d Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Gibson v. Speier (In re Gibson)</i> , No. CC-11-1028-MkKiD, 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 4341, at *16-18 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Aug. 3, 2011)	28
<i>Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency, L.L.C.</i> , 210 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Grover Hill Grain Co. v. Baughman-Oster, Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 784, 793 (6th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>In re Acis Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 584 B.R. 115 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2018).....	4, 30
<i>In re Age Ref. Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>In re AWECO, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>In re Cypresswood Land Partners, I</i> , 409 B.R. 396, 418 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)	38
<i>In re Foster Mortg. Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 914, 917 (5th Cir. 1995).....	1
<i>In re Heissinger Res., Ltd.</i> , 67 B.R. 378 (C.D. Ill. 1986)	27
<i>In re Think3, Inc.</i> , 529 B.R. 147 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2015).....	14
<i>MC Asset Recovery LLC v. Commerzbank A.G. (In re Mirant Corp.)</i> , 675 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2012)	passim

MC Asset Recovery LLC v. Commerzbank A.G. (In re Mirant Corp.), 675 F.3d 530, 534 (5th Cir. 2012)11

Meyers v. Moody, 693 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1982).....14

Mirant, 441 B.R. 791, 803 (N.D. Tex. 2010)13

Neutra, Ltd. v. Terry (In re Acis Capital Mgmt., L.P.), 604 B.R. 484 (N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 2, 27

NWCC, LLC v. Highland CLO Management, LLC, et al., Index No. 654195/2018 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018).....9

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Cajun Elec. Power Coop. (In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop.), 119 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1997)26

Paradigm Air Carriers, Inc. v. Tex. Rangers Baseball Partners (In re Tex. Rangers Baseball Partners), 498 B.R. 679 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2013)..... 12, 13, 30

PM Denver, Inc. v. Porter (In re Porter McLeod, Inc.), 231 B.R. 786 (D. Colo. 1999)15

Protective Committee for Independent Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson, 390 U.S. 414, 88 S. Ct. 1157 (1967).....29

Simeonoff v. Hiner, 249 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2001)28

Stainaker v. DLC, Ltd., 376 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2004)11

Tex. Rangers, 498 B.R. at 70913

Wellman v. Wellman, 933 F.2d 215 (4th Cir. 1991)11

Other Authorities

11 U.S.C. Section 1123(a)(4).....39
